EO 35AA-10MNS53B-10

CANADIAN AIR FORCE

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS

MARKER BEACON RECEIVER MN-53B

\‘ N

ISSUED ON AUTHORITY OF THE CHIEF OF THE AIR STAFF

31 DEC 52




EO 35AA-10MN53B-10

LIST OF RCAF REVISIONS

Date Page No Date Page No



FIRST AID IN CASE OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

Protect yourself with dry insulating material.

Break the circuit by opening the power switch or by pulling the victim free of the
live conductor.

Don’t touch victim with your bare hands until the circuit is broken.

Remove false teeth, tobacco or gum from the patient’s mouth.

Start artificial respiration quickly and send help for a doctor.

10.

. LAY PATIENT FACE DOWN, bend his elbows, place hands one on the other,

turn the face on one side and place the cheek upon hand.

. KNEEL FACING THE SUBJECT with one knee at side of the head.

PLACE PALMS OF YOUR HANDS ON PATIENT’S BACK with little fingers
just touching the lower ribs.

ROCK FORWARD until the arms are directly vertical, keep elbows straight and
pressure exerted almost directly downward on the back.

RELEASE THE PRESSURE, place your hands upon the patient’s arms just above
his elbows and commence to rock backwards drawing his arms upwards and
towards you until you feel the resistance of the patient’s shoulders.

DROP THE ARMS gently which completes the full cycle.
The cycle should be completed twelve times per minute.

While artificial respiration is continued have someone else loosen the patient’s
clothing and keep the patient warm.

. Four hours or more may be required.

Do not give liquids until the patient is conscious.



AOOHZ JIATOIIS 0 3245 Wi GIA Taqr

Aatazai shideluen b diiw n!wwc - Y 1-1

sl ia sait mitioie oefi atumm el 1o xi;sim Wog o3 gnimoas vd tibnis ol daevdl
Sadnubogg s

Arasdond si :uzsm 442 by ebaed sed O f‘f’"w rmnrr x!m. ‘r:‘s; 3

Se sl ‘oo wae ebagdl waly swodls wid basd WO HAAT THEITAS Vag
Drind aoqy ia’:d: L7 b 8 aoslq bug sbiz ano o aasl s e

baod sii Yo siie 13 o - st TORIEUE FHT oUISAY AR g g

zwnt b zmw HDA& E""Viﬁi‘!"A“ MO 2AMAH SUOY O SMdAY 33# ¥ 18
= odry wyol ady waidniod L

Ler figieoy swedls gsss m;xhev wlionyib sin oy ady e fiH) R,Iﬂ:‘.‘)’f‘ij’l HOOH | .p
Soged sdy mo bmwm b gitaenl tsooils batmes Y LTeet

anods m.q BOOTTS E m-.v%r' 5;!1 5oqu nbmsd oy sisle BAVSERRT FEL "~ SEATIRH @
bos elewqu eomin aid y:y;.*:b ehidvalbad o000 somsmmes Fas s'svodh e.d
wsblvods 2 ititag edt Yo sonaiziest st last noy i oy ghinwod

s WA ey sstaloenn dﬁm W yitmsy dMSA SHT 0% 3

- SRRNRN Y BSIE svied hesioeins o bluvods sty 35T

‘eusizen oy nesool: sy sopdince wiad betridaos #f woifeviqeyy febiithe slidv 8

vew trsiisg odd gissd baw goiiials
bortapst od yam siom 3¢ vied waT D

Euokenns gl 1nateq sdy lHng shvupil aviy son ol .

d.mmn a'ssmasq el ot Mg w0 Goosdnd | dived aeis} Es o
361965 & 108 qlsd Brse bes whisiup nalizigees [Rb8ie 31042




EO 35AA-10MN53B-10 Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Part Section Title

1 PRE BITLINGIBENGCHYTESTES S ot s i SRS e e S e o et
1 Maior T0ems . 0 o s o ok v s g 906 0§68 PRETE S 4 Ens La T g i Syt s v o g e e €
2. Assembly and Disassembly of Receiver. ... ... it
3. Test Equipment Required . . . . . apsilZ aseiid Qe meniiodd missnd e poniosn S sndvnld SE3 Hie 0y 7
4 T et PTOCEAUITE ki« s b+l ars oes o s o) s s s o G5 ot e R eyl i Boputsyomste B A Tuf T oy g
Preliminaryie. Ao 5008 saw 'l oy batauobl sovizasl sababt 206 88 by amorssinaid: oo el
Expander Adjustment. . .. ... ... oo dipsosadonds. b Bk saek Lo paoiesnki poriauodl
Outer Marker Test. . ...« osssiiesi sl sres o sitpnibod. AR AL woa® S proiensnil aridaiahd
Inner Marker Test.. Aitnmass 1T Bin soitarsd. wanS fpari. sinc F geeemia T asii: g 9-H-
Alrways TeBt. ... .. .ot reneine s oo iRugRalE @udeqde slitai mdond gedenbh 80 MM s 1
Noise Level TeSt. . oo vhis % da v e olas s s s SAIGATOISR Ao vt bl qunion o Sk MBS mae.
Microphonic Tubes Test. .. ... ...ouuuet ottt

v

Q
(3

®

B S S S S - S O R i

e Re R

2 BEEETINGIOESUNEESS f i e S R B e R e
) o T e BB 5 i 3 0.5 500/ 601 04 B0 K31 £ T U 5 iy 5697 © 60 &
Do oy et R, & A R B SR O s o 5 sk 019 0.0 510 0 DF01 0 5 O 0 GBI 61 0 e
Fitting of Cables. . .. .....ovinuiit it it riiae ettt aiiaratiassssesas oo
Cables, General Tolormation. J. .o oo s s« v s v os o aisoimni nn s sisisie s o dedasmbc s ok
et LRl e B o s 505 B 010 e 0 A 5 43 6 DG 0 BB 60D 080 850 O ) L Aot BN B
Gable I AGral INndicationte s - o: f e ht bl LSRR R R SRR LS R
Cablei2MIndicatorilN s AT L L PR P L E P e
@ablel3 N ReceiveriVIINES BN . L PP R
Cable 4, Power. W
2. ShockmountandMarkerRecelver
a. Location..
(o) F1tt1ngotShockmountMR64A.....,...............4.....4...........H,‘..H.,..HA
c. Fitting of Receiver Unit.
3. Indicator IN-5A.
a. Location..
b. Fitting of Indlcator IN SA
4. Junction Box............ ¥
@) REQUILEEnES: -, oo it bttt o [ e o s oiato sbiene 7ol S8 et o ol R ol e el e e e
e BT T e e L IR S IR 0 = o o G0 SnD G0 O O 2 Ol 0101 0.0 K 16 B0 s £
A TN ER Y Al e, s B S SR e B o BN ORI B s o o 315 150 6 50 1 DIRG B0 Dm0 5 € a0 B 0 g o o oS o
5. Battery Connections. . - e
6. SubstltutlcnofoghVoltageSourceforDynamotor.............‘..........................

0 Ne RO R
O OW PO OVWOVU-gOOOO Lt Lt Lt Lt Ut n

T T e
o0 6 0 o0 O v

3 POSTEEETINGIOPERATIONSEINE. ton . e R S e e e R P 11
T ey e L RN R e - S ol R e SRR R B LS ¢ 1 6 0006 010 G RO G R [ 9 B 00 5 ¢ 151

2. 'Pre-operationalAdjustments BN LR s R R R R e 11

Sl OperationalCheck.....................................‘.............,................. 161

e (B oS B Eh s g b 5 et et (s Al e i T 9.5 o Gl 65 668 Bioin 00 00 G a i 59 OB G R E S s S e D 650 8 b v 10

a. General.. i RPN DO~ ot o AL S e e e DRSO bl

-+ b. Operation by P1lot .................................................................. 12

SUPEEEMENTAR VI A D A SRR P o . SRR A o 13
e L e e e ) o b 0 5 B 1 QR et o 2 070 o 5 65 0 9 R G I GV G oo BIS o i 17



List of Illustrations EO 35AA-10MN53B-10

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Figure Description

Bl Megor BReIRS. o5 § it ialle s Saades ben ss des s 0 b be s vi s an o KB, BV DYTTTIR-ARS
-2 Tesb SetUp: s 0o s s e s il B st s s B ksl sy e T e e i A
1-3 Type MN-53B Marker Receiver Chassis, Top VIEW . ... ... ...\

1-4  Type MN-53B Marker Receiver Chassis, Bottom Oblique View. .. .......................... ..
2-1 Type of Cable Terminations Available. . ... . i, ci:isuisiinnnsonstiness s Uihmesd 2paT,
2-2  Outline Dimensions of MN-53B Marker Receiver Mounted cn Type MR-64A Shockmount . . . . . ..

2-3  Mounting Dimensions of Type MR-64A Shockmount. . ...................o i .
2-4 Mounting Dimensions of Type IN-5A Indicator. . ..............uoiunne o
3-1 R-F Filter Trimmers, Their Front Panel Location and Their Schematic.................... ...
4-1 Type MN-53B Marker Installation, System Diagram. ... ..............oooooon
4-2 Type MN-53B Marker Receiver, Schematic. . . .. .. ivoiiinninsscnss,ododl s spiodd, & .



EO 35AA-10MN53B-10 List of Tables

LIST OF TABLES

Table Title

1-1 Major Items. « .o iowss s cRREEl e, Sumils oA R O R e s A e L .
2-1° Cable 2, Available Terminationss: = fis 0 0 el e S e e . ...
2-2 Cable 2, Construction Parts. . 2% 5t o . i LSt i s i e i T L
2-3 Cable 3, Available Terminationss & = SEetics. o f e Tl e U s L BB s i e 3 -
2-4 - Cable 3, WITING . ¢ ¢ . ... o oo SRS Sn s SN i e e B e e e e s
2-5 Cable 3, Construction Parts. .t e - gl e R e o oo e
2-6 Cable 4, Available Termination s s e e e e o . . ... .. .iiimeninn
2-7 Cable 4, Construction Parts. . o e R . . i v s sne e s i os b s e

3-1 Marker Identification®Chart. . fia e it b e e



Part 1 EO 35AA-10MN53B-10

MN-53B
RECEIVER UNIT
(RCAF Ref. No. 10EU/22717)

IN-5A
INDICATOR
(RCAF Ref. No. 10EA/20731)

MP-37D
POWER SUPPLY
(RCAF Ref. No. 10EA/20287)

MR-64A
SHOCKMOUNT
(RCAF Ref. No. 10EA/20288)

Figure 1-1. Major Items



EO 35AA-10MNS53B-10

Part 1
Sections 1-3

PART 1
PRE-FITTING BENCH TESTS

1. MAJOR ITEMS

The four major items of the MN-53B Marker
Beacon Receiver Installation are shipped by the
supplier as separate units. (See figure 1-1 D)

The identification of the major items is given in
table 1-1.

Table 1-1. Major Items

Northern
Bendix RCAF Electric
Description Type Sec/Ref |Code No.
Unit Receiver, | MN-53B | 10EU/22717 | R16871
Air
Power Supply, | MP-37D | 10EA /20287 | R18400
Rotary
Indicator, Pilot, | IN-5A 10EA /20731 | R18397
Lamp
Shockmount MR-64A | 10EA /20288 | R18393
Metal

2. ASSEMBLY AND DISASSEMBLY OF
RECEIVER

a. As a preliminary step it is necessery to install
the MP-37D Power Supply in the receiver unit.
Proceed as follows:

(1) Remove dust cover from receiver by unlock-
ing the spring fastener holding dust cover to chassis
and then sliding the chassis out. To unlock the spring
fastener holding dust cover to chassis, use a wide blade
screwdriver and turn the slotted stud located at rear
of dust cover 90° counterclockwise.

(2) With receiver chassis out of dust cover locate
receptacle J102 (See figure 1-3), observe polarity of
J102 and plug in Power Supply MP-37D in J102."The
four tepped holes in the mounting bracket of the
power supply will then match four clearance holes in
the chassis. The assembly is completed by fastening
the power supply to the chassis with the four No. 8-32

screws and No. 8 lockwashers furnished with the
receiver. The screws and lockwashers are shipped in
a cotton bag tied to the receiver chassis.

3. TEST EQUIPMENT REQUIRED

The test equipment required for the pre-fitting
bench tests is as follows.

a. Signal Generator calibrated for 75 mc+0.019%
and capable of 309, modulation a2t 400 cps+2.0%,
1300 cps+2.09, and 3000 cps+2.0%. The output
terminals of the signal generator shall match a 50 ohm
load through a 6db pad. The modulation may be
obtained from a separate audio oscillator but shall not
contain more than 5.09) distortion at the level re-
quired to modulate the signal generator 30%.

b. 600 ohm output meter with sensitivity better
than one milliwatt (General Radio Type 583-A or
equivalent). (RCAF Ref. No. 10EU/3510).

c. High impedance headset, 2000 ohms min.

d. High impedance (1000 ohm per volt or better)
ac voltmeter, 0-10 volt range.

e. Test set-up per figure 1-2.

SENSITIVITY SELECTOR

J-101 ON MARKER r———=m
RECEIVER MN-53 wiax
I HI |
' |
2 [
B LOWO |
|3 | —
] 63V.4AMP,
= LAMPS (GE “1810)
a WHITE
o AMBER
8
S BLUE
10
i
2 SPST
= SWITCH s
= T OUTPUT METER
14
= "
16
HIGH IMPEDANCE
) HEADSET

28V.DC.

Figure 1-2. Marker Receiver Output and
DC Input Connections for Test Set-Up



Part 1
Figure 1-3

EO 35AA-10MN53B-10

/ v
[] L]
J-102 g
@
{ ] E ]
ALIGNMENT ”
TOOL

V-105 (12A6)

T-101

FL-1

FL-2

FL-3

L-106
L-107

L-105
V-106 (128C7)

L-104

X-101

(7630.5 K.C.)

fliti

V-104 (125Q7)
VR-101 (991)

IF-103

V-103 (125G7)

IF-102

V-102 (125G7)

IF-101

V-101 (12AU6)

RF-101

Figure 1-3. Type MN-53B Marker Receiver Chassis, Top View



C-156

J-102
C-157

V-104(125Q7)

IF-103
R-138

c-129
V-103(125G7)

IF-102
R-129

FL-3
R-141
R-105
C-117
R-107
IF-101
C-113
C-143
C-112
C-110

C-111
L-104

Figure 1-4.

EO 35AA-10MN53B-10

Part 1
Figure 1-4

R-126
V-105(12A6)

— C-150

— T-101

L FL-1

R—c147
L FL-2

— R-128

——— R-137

C-116
R-136

c-115
L-107
L-106
c-114
R-104
L-105
V-106(125C7)

X-101
R-106

Type MN-53B Marker Receiver Chassis, Bottom Right Oblique View



Part 1
Section 4

4. TEST PROCEDURE
a. PRELIMINARY

Connect the receiver to be tested to the test set-
up, adjust the battery supply to furnish 28 volts and
connect the signa) generator output leads through a 6
db matching pad to plug J103-1 of receiver. Allow the
receiver to warm up for five minutes before taking any
measurements.

b. EXPANDER ADJUSTMENT

(1) Set SENSITIVITY SELECTOR switch on
test set-up to “MAX" position and set the signal gen-
erator to 751 0.019, mc with 309, modulation at 400
cps.

(2) Adjust the signal generator attenustor to
give 3.5 a-c volts across the BLUE lamp.

(3) Divide the attenuator reading by 1.6 and
reduce the attenuator setting to this quotient.

(4) Adjust expander control R138 (See figure
1-3) until the voltage across the BLUE lamp is 1.5 a-c
volts.

(5) Repeat procedures 2, 3, and 4 until a ratio
of 1.6 is obtained without any additional adjustment
of R138.

c. OUTER MARKER TEST

(1) Set SENSITIVITY SELECTOR switch on
test set-up to ‘““HI” position.

(2) Adjust signal generator to give an output of
300 microvolts at 75 mc with 309}, modulation at 400
cps. Adjust R129 (See figure 1-3) to produce 2.0 a-c
volts across the BLUE lamp. A 400 cycle tone shall
be heard in the headset.

(3) Increase the signal generator output to 0.1
volt. The voltage across the BLUE lamp shall then
be 4.0 a-c volts min., 6.0 a-c vclts max.

(4) Set SENSITIVITY SELECTOR switch on
test set-up to “LOW”’ position, set the signal generator
output to 2000 microvolts and adjust R128 (See figure
1-3) to produce 2.0 a-c volts across the BLUE lamp.

d. INNER MARKER TEST

(1) With SENSITIVITY SELECTOR switch
on test set-up in ‘“HI” position and signal generator

EO 35AA-10MN53B-10

75mc modulated 309, at 1300 cps, adjust attenuator
of signal generator to give 2.0 a-c volts across the
AMBER lamp. The attenuator reading shall then be
between 200 uv and 450 uv. A 1300 cycle tone shall
be heard in the headset.

(2) Set SENSITIVITY SELECTOR switch on
test set-up in “LO” position and adjust attenuator of
signal generator to give 2.0 a-c volts across the AMBER
lamp. The attenuator rading shall then be between
1300 uv and 3000 uv.

(3) Increase the signal generator output to 0.1
volt. The voltage across the AMBER lamp shall then
be 4.0 a-c volts min., 6.0 a-c volts max.

e. AIRWAYS MARKER TEST

(1) With SENSITIVITY SELECTOR switch
on test set-up in “HI” position and signal generator
modulated 309, at 3000 cps, adjust attenuator of
signal generator to give 2.0 a-c volts across the
WHITE lamp. The attenuator reading shall then be
between 200 uv and 450 uv. A 3000 cycle tone should
be heard in the headset.

(2) Set SENSITIVITY SELECTOR switch on
test set-up in “LO”’ position and adjust attenuator of
signal generator to give 2.0 a-c volts across the
WHITE lamp. The attenuator reading shall then be
between 1300 uv and 3000 uv.

(3) Increase the signal generator output to 0.1
volt. The voltage across the WHITE lamp shall then
be 4.0 a-c volts min., 6.0 a-c volts max.

f. NOISE LEVEL TEST

With the SENSITIVITY SELECTOR switch
on test set-up in ‘“HI” position, the signal generator
turned off but connected to the receiver, the noise level
as read on the output meter shall be less than one
milliwatt.

g. MICROPHONIC TUBES TEST

With the SENSITIVITY SELECTOR switch
on test set-up set to “MAX” position and a signal of
0.1 volt at 75 mc unmodulated applied to the receiver,
tap each tube with a pencil or bakelite rod and listen
in the headset for microphonic noises. Replace any
microphonic tubes.



EO 35AA-10MN53B-10

Part 2
Section 1

PART 2
FITTING OF UNITS

1. CABLES
a. LOCATION

Cables shall be located in areas normally main-
tained at a low ambient temperature and compar-
atively free from r-f disturbances. Where a duct or
wire way forms part of the airframe, the cables shall
be run in the duct or wire way if physically possible.

NOTE

Heat is detrimental to the insulation of the
wire used in cable assemblies.

If a cable or part of a cable is accidentally
subjected to a temperature in excess of 100° C
(212°F), the cable shall be replaced.

b. FITTING OF CABLES

Cables shall be mounted in a manner that will
relieve strain on the cable housings and prevent fric-
tion with adjacent surfaces. Where a cable housing is
likely to make intermittent contact with a metallic
surface or component, the cable housing shall be
electrically bonded to the metallic surface or
component.

Clamps or straps designed to hold the cable securely
without crushing shall be used where support is
necessary.

.......

S0 KL
| R e e

c. CABLES, GENERAL INFORMATION

(1) The cables required for the MN-53B RE-
CEIVER INSTALLATION are not furnished as part
of the equipment but may be ordered after the length
and terminations of each cable required for the instal-
lation are determined.

(2) Each cable is housed in a shielded flexible
conduit. The wire used is in accordance with specifi-
cation JAN-C-76, Type WL, with cotton outer braid
except that the wire carrying the audio output of the
receiver to the junction box and to the aural indicator
is further protected by a braided copper shield and an
insulating braid over the shield.

(3) Cables requiring plug termination are avail-
able with straight plug or with 90° plug. See figure 2-1.

(4) Cables ordered for connection to the junction
box may have either a clamp type or coupling nut type
connector and 25 inches of wire will be allowed for
connection to the terminal strip, unless otherwise
specified. See figure 2-1.

d. ANTENNA LEAD-IN

The antenna lead-in shall consist of 50 ohm co-axial
cable (RG-8/U or RG-8A/U) of suitable length ter-
minated at the antenna end with a connector or lugs as
required by the antenna installed on the aircraft and

STRAIGHT FERRULE

b‘.}o{‘?{'ﬂo’oooo‘o“o‘o‘o‘o‘i‘ooooocoq

A e v
R RRIRRERAIRIZREACRARS 0’.“.

K2R RIIUIRAKI RPN XX KK

CLAMP TYPRE TERMINAT/ON

COUPLING NUT wWiRE

COUPLING TYRE TERMINATION

Figure 2-1. Type of Cable Terminations Available



" Part 2
Section 1

terminated at the receiver end with a connector to
match J-103-1 on the receiver. Amphenol connector
83-1SPN (RCAF Ref. No. 10EC/8351) may be used
singly or with Amphenol right angle adaptor 83-1AP
(RCAF Ref. No. 10EC/11950) at the receiver end of
the antenna lead-in.

e. CABLE 1 AURAL INDICATION

Cable 1 (See figure 4-1) carries the audio output of
the Marker Receiver to the Headset Selector Switch.
Where the junction box is common to other radio
gear, Cable 1 may consist of jumpers between termin-
als in the junction box. The wire connected to termin-
al 3 of the junction box shall be shielded No. 22AWG
wire. The shield shall be grounded in the junction box
only, the other end of the shield shall not be grounded.

f- CABLE 2 INDICATOR IN-5A

Cable 2 (See figure 4-1) required to connect the
Indicator Unit to the junction box consists of six No.
18AWG white wires housed in a shielded flexible
conduit (Breeze No. 101-0375, 34 in. I.D., 0.515 in.
0.D.) terminated with a six contact female plug at the
indicator end and retained by either a clamp or a
coupling nut at the junction box end.

Cable 2 may be ordered from Table 2-1 by specify-
ing the Bendix cable number and the required length.
Parts required for the manufacture of housings for
Cable 2 are listed in table 2-2.

EO 35AA-10MN53B-10

Table 2-1. Cable 2, Available Terminations

Bendix Termination
Cable
Number Indicator End Junction Box End
AC 64664-1| 6 Contact female Clamp
plug, straight
AC 64664-2 | 6 Contact female Clamp
plug, 90°
AC 64664-3| 6 Contact female Coupling Nut
plug, straight
AC 64664-4| 6 Contact female Coupling Nut
plug, 90°

g. CABLE 3, RECEIVER MN-53B

Cable 3 (See figure 4-1) required to connect the

receiver unit to the junction box consists of:

One No. 14AWG White Wire

Five No. 18AWG White Wires

Four No. 18AWG Blue-White Wires

One No. 22AWG Blue-White Wire, Shielded
housed in a shielded flexible conduit (Breeze No. 101-
0625, 5% inch 1.D., 0.765 inch O.D.) terminated with a’
16 contact female plug at the receiver end and either
a clamp or a coupling nut at the junction box end.
Wire used is in accordance with specification JAN-C-
76, Type WL, with cotton outer braid.

Table 2-2. Cable 2, Construction Parts

Quantity Used On Each Cable
Bendix RCAF
Part AC 64664-1 |AC 64664-2 |AC 64664-3 |AC 64664-4 Description Part No.| Ref. No.
Plug 1 0 1 0 6 Contact Female | A30088 | 10EC/3431
plug, straight
Coupling Nut 1 1 2 2 Breeze No. 4- A320-3
0376P
Ferrule 1 1 2 2 A. M. Hose Co. A18139-3
No. 75565-3
Conduit 1 it 1 1 Breeze No. 101- | A4651-2
0375 3% in. 1.D,,
051510 0. 1)
Straight ferrule 1 1 0 0 Breeze No. 131-1- | A18123-2
0375
Nut 1 | 0 0 Breeze No. 79 - | A18122-1
0375
Clamp 1 1 0 0 Breeze No. 78 - | A18121-1
0375
Plug 0 1 0 1 6 Contact Female | A30085 |10EC/3509
plug, 90°
Tubing 6 in. 6 in. 6 in. 6 in. 0.118in. I.D. A13296-3
Varflex




EO 35AA-10MN53B-10 Part 2
Section 1
Cable 3 may be ordered from table 2-3 by specifying Table 2-3. Cable 3, Available Terminations
the Bendix cable number and the required length. - = 0
Parts required for the manufacture of housings for Bendix ermination
cable 3 are listed in table 2-5 and the wiring is per Cable ]
Number Receiver End Junction Box End
table 2-4.
Tahle2-4. Cable 3, Wiking AC 65518-1 | 16 Contact female| Clamp
Plug Max. Dia. plug, straight
Pin Wire Wire of wire
No. Colour Size, AWG (Inches) AC 65518-2 | 16 Contact female| Clamp
plug, 90°
1 White 18 0.095
D) White 18 0.095 AC 65518-3 | 16 Contact female Coupling Nut
3 Not used plug, straight
4 White 14 02137
5 White 18 0.095 AC 65518-4 | 16 Contact female Coupling Nut
6 | Blue-White 18 0.095 plug, 90°
B B I N s h. CABLE 4, POWER SUPPLY
8 Blue-White 18 0.095 - ;
. Cable 4 (See figure 4-1) required to connect the 28
9 Blue-White 18 0.095 : . ;
. volt dc source to the junction box consists of :
10 Blue-White 18 0.095 2
3 . One No. 12 AWG Black Wire
11 Blue-White 22 (Shielded) 0.080 ;
12 Whit 18 0.095 One No. 12 AWG Brown Wire
13 N tl & 4 ; housed in a shielded flexible conduit (Breeze No. 101-
S 0375, 34 inch 1.D., 0.515 inch O.D.) terminated with
14 Not used ; ; e
either clamps, coupling nuts or a combination thereof
15 Not used . e ; ¥
16 Whit 18 0.095 at the ends. Wire used is in accordance with specifi-
o ) cation JAN-C-76, Type WL, with cotton outer braid.
Table 2-5. Cable 3, Construction Parts
Quantity Used On Each Cable
Bendix RCAF
Part AC 65518-1|AC 65518-2|AC 65518-3|AC 65518-4 Description Part No. | Ref. No.
Plug 1 0 1 0 16 Contact female | A30852 |10EC/7587
' plug, straight
Coupling nut 1 1 ) 2 Breeze No. A320-5
4-0625P
Ferrule 1 1 2 2 A.M. Hose Co. A18139-5 | 10A/9849
No. 75565-5
Conduit 1 1 1 1 Breeze No. 101- | A4651-4
0625 54 in. I.D.,
0.765 in. O.D.
Straight ferrule 1 1 0 0 Breeze No. 113-1- | A18123-4
0625
Nut 1 1 0 0 Breeze No. 79 - | A18122-7
0625
Clamp 1 1 0 0 Breeze No. 78 - | A18121-7
0625
Plug 0 1 0 1 16 Contact female | A100144 |10EC/5553
plug, 90°
Tubing 8 in 8 in 8 in. 8 in 0.133 in. I.D. A13296-6
Varflex
Tubing 4 in 4 in 4 in. 4 in 0.118 in. I.D. A13296-3
Varflex




Part 2
Section 1

EO 35AA-10MNS53B-10

Cable 4 may be ordered from table 2-6 by specifying

the Bendix cable number and the required length.

Parts required for the manufacture of housings for
Cable 4 are listed in table 2-7. The brown wire con-
nects the positive side of the power supply to terminal
No. 1 of the junction box. The black wire is the nega-
tive return and connects to terminal No. 2 of the

junction box.

Table 2-6. Cable 4, Available Terminations

Termination
Bendix Cable
Number One End Other End
AC 59727-1 Clamp Clamp
AC 59727-2 Coupling Nut Coupling Nut
AC 59727-3 Clamp Coupling Nut

Table 2-7. Cable 4, Construction Parts

Quantity Used On Each Cable
Bendix RCAF
Part AC 59727-1 | AC 59727-2 |AC 59727-3 Description Part No. Ref. No.
Conduit 1 1 1 Breeze No. 101-0375 A4651-2
34 in. 1.D., 0.515 in.
0.D.
Tubing 3w, 3ins 38in" 0.166 in. I.D. A13296-4
Varflex
Clamp 2 0 1t Breeze No. 78-0375 A18121-1
Nut 2 0 1 Breeze No. 79-0375 A18122-1
Straight ferrule g 0 1 Breeze No. 113-1-0375 | A18123-2
Ferrule 0 2 1 A.M. Hese Co. A18139-3 10A /9847
No. 75565-3
Coupling Nut 0 2 1 Breeze No. 4-0376P A320-3

o
/6 8_7 OVER HANDLE

in.
—2MAX.

I
53

"APPROX.

Figure 2-2. Outline Dimensions of MN-53B Marker Receiver
Mounted on Type MR-64A Shockmount

OVER FEET OF SHOCKMOUNT




EO 35AA-10MNS53B-10

/9 #
APPROX.

Part 2
Sections 2-3

ra

MTG. HARDWARE :
16 -N%O-32 SCREWS
16 -"%/0 LOCKWASHERS

16 -N%/0-32 NUTS

Figure 2-3. Mounting Dimensions of Type MR-64A Shockmount

2. SHOCKMOUNT AND MARKER RECEIVER

a. LOCATION

The location of the receiver unit in the aircraft is
not critical provided it is convenient to the antenna
connection and free from interference. A space the
size of the receiver must be clear in front of the shock-
mount to allow for placing or removing the receiver.
Figures 2-2 and 2-3 show the space required for the
receiver mounted on its shockmount.

b. FITTING OF SHOCKMOUNT MR-64A

(1) The hardware required to fit the shockmount
is not furnished with the equipment and consists of:
16 No. 10-32 Round Head Steel Screws

16 No. 10 Lockwasbers
16 No. 10-32 Nuts
(2) To fit the shockmount to the airframe it is
necessary to:

i. Drill 16 clearance holes for No. 10-32
screws in the mounting surface, these
holes to match the four clearance holes in
the bottom flange of each of the four
shockproof mounts. The relation be-
tween holes is shown in figure 2-3.

ii. Bend the four ground straps so the clear-
ance hole in each ground strap matches
a clearance hole in each shockproof mount.

iii. Attach the shockmount to the airframe
using the No. 10-32 screws, lockwashers
and nuts keeping the four ground straps
between the head of the screws and the
flange of the shockproof mounts (See
figure 2-3).

¢. FITTING OF RECEIVER UNIT

(1) Before proceeding with the fitting, make sure
that the dust cover is properly secured to the receiver
chassis. The spring fastener locking the cover to the
chassis is located near the lower left corner on the back
of the unit and when the chassis and cover are properly
mated the locking action will take place when the
slotted head stud is turned clockwise by 90°.

(2) Slide the receiver unit on the shockmount
until the two spring loaded pins extending from the
rear of the shockmount engage the receiver. Lock the
receiver in place with the two locking devices located
on the front of the shockmount by fitting the ferrules
of the locking devices over the two small feet on the
front of the receiver and tightening the wing nuts unti!
the receiver is secure.

(3) The wing nuts of the locking devices are
provided with holes for the safetying wire.

(4) Complete the fitting by connecting the
antenna lead to P-103-1 and the interconnecting cable
to J-101. Receptacles P-103-1 and J-101 are located
on the front panel of the receiver unit. Cable fittings
should make electrical contact to the receiver and
should be mechanically tight.

3. INDICATOR, IN-5A

a. LOCATION

Place the indicator where it can be seen conven-
iently by the pilot, probably on the instrument panel
near the other flight instruments. The amount of
space required for the indicator is shown in figure 2-4.
Allow clearance in the rear of the panel for fitting one
connecting cable.



Part 2
Sections 4-6

————————— 233 :——-
2 sz/A.
/859 —»

©©

d*@*’?j !

é"-".. u—Za/-

-
8

l—.— /859"

MTG. HAROWARE
24-Mg-32 BD. HD. SCREWS
#4-M0.6 LOCKWASHERS S

~1208728

Figure 2-4. Mounting Dimensions of
Type IN-5A Indicator

b. FITTING OF INDICATOR IN-5A
(1) The hardware required to fit the indicator
IN-5A is not furnished with the equipment and con-
sists of:

Four No. 6-32 Binder Head Screws

Four No. 6 Lockwashers

(2) To fit the indicator to the aircraft it is
necessary to:

i. Dirill one clearance hole for the 214 inch
diameter panel of the indicator in the
center of the mounting surface and four
clearance holes for No. 6-32 screws to
match the tapped holes in the flange of
the indicatcr. The relation between holes
is shown in figure 2-4.

ii. Insert the indicator from behind the
instrument panel and mount with the
four No. 6-32 screws and lockwashers.

iii. Complete the fitting by attaching the
interconnecting cable to J-401 located at
the rear of the indicator. Cable fitting
should make electrical contact to the
indicator and should be mechanically
tight.

4. JUNCTION BOX

a. REQUIREMENTS

Marker receiving equipment requires a minimum of
eleven terminals in a junction box for interconnecting
the components of the installation. A separate junc-
tion box need not be used if the required terminals are
available in the junction box used for other radio
equipment in the aircraft.

If a separate junction box must be used, Type MS-
14A Junction Box will be suitable.

b. LOCATION
Choose a location that will:

10

EO 35AA-10MN53B-10

(1) Allow the junction box to fasten securely to
the principal structure of the aircraft.

(2) Be readily accessible for circuit checking and
making wire connections.

(3) Allow clearance for the interconnecting
cables.

c. FITTING

(1) Cut holes in the sides of the junction box to
receive the cable connectors. The size of each hole
will depend upon the termination chosen for the
cables (See para. 1. c for cable terminations available).
Cables having coupling-nut type connectors will re-
quire junction box connections similar to Breeze No.
28-0376 for cables two and four and Breeze No. 28-
0625 for cable three.

(2) Drill mounting holes in the bottom of the
junction box.

(3) Mount the junction box securely to the
principal structure of the aircraft using suitable
hardware.

(4) Fasten the cables to the junction box and
connect the wires to the terminals of the junction box
by means of lugs. Do not connect more than four wires
to each terminal. See figure 4-1 for System Diagram.

(5) Make a solid ground connection from ter-
minal 2 of the junction box to the metal surface.

(6) Check wiring for continuity with an ohm-
meter.

5. BATTERY CONNECTIONS

In addition to cables, it will be necessary to wire the
battery connections through a master switch and fuse.
Fuse the d-cinput to the marker receiver by a 3.2 am-
pere SLO-BLO fuse. It is desirable that this fuse serve
only the marker receiver to prevent failure of other
equipment on the plane from interrupting operation
of the marker receiver.

6. SUBSTITUTION OF HIGH VOLTAGE
SOURCE FOR DYNAMOTOR

a. If an external power source can supply plus 250
volts dc at 0.060 ampere to the marker receiver, this
external source may be used to replace the MP-37D
POWER SUPPLY in the receiver unit.

(1) Substitute dummy plug P102-2 shown in
figure 4-2 for the dynamotor in the receiver. Plug
P102-2 consists of receptacle Jones Part No. S308-AB
(Bendix No. A119576 wired as shown in figure 4-2).

(2) Connect the positive side of the external 250
volt dc source to terminal No. 11 of the junction box.

(3) Ground the negative side of the external 250
volt dc source to terminal No. 2 of the junction box.

(4) Do not disturb the 28 volt source connected
to terminals No. 1 and No. 2 of the junction box.



EO 35AA-10MN53B-10

Part 3
Sections 1-4

PART 3
POST-FITTING OPERATIONS

1. GENERAL

a. After fitting, check the following items:

(1) That the power supply in the receiver unit
is Type MP-37D and that the airow below the lower
left corner of the receiver nameplate points to 28, the
input voltage required.

(2) That the vacuum tubes are securely seated
in their sockets and that the tube shield over V-101 is
locked in place.

(3) That the receiver chassis is properly locked
to the dust cover.

(4) That the receiver unit is mounted securely
in the shockmount.

(5) That all mounting screws are tight.

(6) That all cable fittings are mechanically tight
and make electrical contact with the unit.

(7) That battery voltage and polarity are as
required.

(8) That the power circuit is fused with a 3.2
ampere SLO-BLO fuse.

2. PRE-OPERATIONAL ADJUSTMENTS

a. Trimmers C-104, C-103 and C-101 shall be ad-
justed after the receiver is connected to the antenna.
See figure 3-1 for location of trimmer. Trimmer C-104
is protected by a small swinging cover, trimmers C-103
and C-101 are located under the receiver nameplate.

(1) Connect a 600 ohm output meter across the
audio output terminals of the receiver or across the
headset.

(2) Radiate a signal of 75 +0.01% mc modulated
309, at 400 cps from a signal generator to the antenna
on the plane.

(3) Adjust trimmers C-104, C-103 and C-101 in
the order mentioned to give the maximum reading on
the output meter. Keep the output below 10mw by
reducing the input from the signal generator. If a
trimmer produces two peaks, disregard the weaker
peak.

(4) Repeat operation 3 several times until no
further gain in output can be obtained.

(5) Replace the nameplate and close the cover
over C-104.

3. OPERATIONAL CHECK

a. Make the operational check after adjusting the
antenna trimmers.

(1) Set HI-LO switch on IN-5A INDICATOR
to HI position and increase input from signal genera-
tor (See section 2. a. 2) until the BLUE Jamp on IN-
5A INDICATOR glows. A 400 cps tone should be
heard in the headset.

(2) Modulate the signal generator 30% at 1300
cps, the BLUE lamp shall go out and the AMBER
lamp shall glow. A 1300 cps tone should be heard in
the headset.

(3) Modulate the signal generator 309, at 3000
cps, the AMBER lamp shall go out and the WHITE
lamp shall glow. A 3000 cps should be heard in the
headset.

(4) Set the HI-LO switch on IN-5A INDICA-
TOR to LO position. The lamp shall then require
approximately seven times the input from the signal
generator to produce the same intensity of light as in
1, 2, 3, above.

Table 3-1. Marker Identification Chart

dots)

*Blue (on-off in
dashes)

Visual Aural
Identification Identification
(Color of (Tone in Type of
Indicator Lamp) Headset) Marker
*White 3000 cps Airways
steady tone (Z-marker)
*White (on-off in | 3000 cps Airways
dashes) dashed tone | (fan marker)
* Amber (on-offin | 1300 cps Inner marker

dotted tone

400 cps
dashed tone

(Instrument
landing
system)
Outer marker
(Instrument
landing
system)

*Shutter-type light, turn clockwise to dim, counter-
clockwise to brighten.

4. OPERATION
a. GENERAL

The marker receiver gives the pilot automatic visual
and aural identification when his plane is in the vicin-
ity of a marker and distinguishes the type of marker
by a tone heard in the headset and by a lamp which

1



Part 3
Section 4

EO 35AA-10MNS53B-10

GND. TO
ANT. SOCKET

Figure 3-1. R-F Filter Trimmers, Their Front Panel Location and Their Schematic

lights on the IN-5A INDICATOR. The type of
marker received may be identified from Table 3-1.

b. OPERATION BY PILOT

The pilot has to do nothing to receive these indica-
tions except listen in his headset and watch the indi-
cator; the marker receiver is automatically turned on
with the rest of the radio gear and it has no tuning
controls. For the remote selection of high or low
receiver sensitivit;” there is a toggle switch on IN-5A

12

INDICATOR marked “HI-LO”, the position of this
sensitivity switch will be determined under flight
conditions.

The position of the switch is determined by the
desired duration of the visual and aural identification
for each marker and by the type of receiving antenna
system used. In general the dual indication lasts longer
with the switch on “HI”’, and lasts a shorter length of
time with the switch on “LO”’.



EO 35AA-10MN53B-10

Subject Page
Adjustment of Antenna Trimmers............. 11
Adjustment of Expander. ............ccooeen 4
Adjustments, Preoperational.................. 11
Airways Marker Test.........c..coovoeennes 4
AntennaLead-In....... .. coiiiieieeennenn 5
Antenna Trimmers, Adjustment............... 11
Antenna Trimmers, Location (5% B g i e O S 12
Assembly and Disassembly of Receiver. . . ..... 1
Aural Indication, Cable for..................« 6
Battery Connections............c..oooveeenees 7
Bench Tests, Pre-Fitting. .. ..............000 1
Cable 1, Aural Indicator, Description of . .... ... 6
Cable 2, Indicator IN-5A, Description of ... .. .. 6
Cable 3, Receiver MN-53B, Description of . . . .. 6
Cable 4, Power Supply, Description OT Ty 7
Cables, Fitting of . P A 5
Cables, General Informatlon .................. 5
Cables, Location of ... ... cconecanenecinanone. 5
Cables, Terminations Avatlable vl L IuS 5
Chart, Identification of Markers. . ............ 11
Check, Operational. . ..........coveeemeeennns 11
Dynamotor, Fittingof . ..............oovenees 3
Dynamotor, Substitution of

High Voltage Source for...............oc.oe 10
Expander, Adjustment of . .. ... 4
Fitting of Cables. ... .o-conanssusuinagen: 5
Fitting of Indicator IN-5A. . ...............0o 9
Fitting of Junction Box. .. .........covnvenee 10
Fitting of Receiver Unit. . .............ooovne 9
Fitting of Shockmount.............cooooeee-e 9
o o i b s s o G B G 06 5 4 O B 3 D 8 S 10
High Voltage Source, Substitution of . . .. ...... 10
Identification of Markers. ... ..........co0n- 11
IN-5A Indicator Cable...............c.cvnnnn 6
IN-5A Indicator, Fittingof................... 10
IN-5A Indicator, Location. .. ............ev. 9
Indicator IN-5A, Cable. . .......cooooveveees 6
Indicator, IN-5A, Fittingof . ................. 10
Indicator IN-5A, Location. .............00n: 9
Inner Marker Test. . .....cvuoecenconeneroness 4
Junction Box, Fitting (0 o s B Byt o R 10
Junction Box, Location O e e 10
Junction Box, Requirements.................. 10
Lead-In, ANTENNA. - -« - oo cios ciawebimioeieisase s 5
Location of Cables. . . .....c.ovnineaeennens 5

INDEX

Index
Subject Page
Location of IN-5A Indicator... .............. 9
Location of Junction Box. .. .............onnn 10
Location of Shockmount and Receiver. ........ 9
Major Items, Listof...........c..ooovnnennens 1
Marker, Airways, Test.............c.cooneees 4
Marker, Identificationof..................... 151
Marker, Inner, Test. . .......c..cooene e 4
Marker, Outer, Test..........c ... eceeenee.. 4
Microphonic Tubes, Test..............o.0nne 4
Noise Level Test........cooveuceotonononncns 4
Operation, General. . ..........coooieorenes 1
Operation by Pilot. . ......cocoeinnineenens 12
Operational Check. . ..........cooevierceenn 11
Outer Marker Test. .......cooveieoneieeenns <+
Output MECEEr. . . .« icvoncam s sines e cotiies
Post-Fitting Operations. .. ..............o00ne 141
Power Supply, Fittingof..................... 1
Power Supply Cable. . ..........oooviinnienns 7
Pre-Fitting Bench Tests. . . .................. 1
Pre-operational Adjustments.................. 11
Procedure, Test. ... ....oovreeeenmoeeneenans 4
Receiver, Assembly and Disassembly Of =g o 1
Receiver MN-53B, Cable..................... 6
Receiver Unit, Fittingof. . ................... 9
Requirements, Junction Box.................. 10
Schematic, REFilter. . ............. o000 12
Set-Up, Test.. e R e B
Shockmount, F]ttmg of ...................... 9
Shockmount, Location. ...................o.. 9
Signal Generator Requirements. .............. 1
Substitution of High Voltage Source........... 10
Supply, Power, Cablefor..................... 7
Table of Major Components.................. 1
Terminations, Cables. . ..o %)
Test, Airways Marker. .. .............0ovnee E
Test, Inner Marker..........cocoo.- piioniiin. 4
Test, Microphonic Tubes.................0one 4
Test, Noise Level..............c.ncneeeioes. 4
Test, Outer Marker. . ........5 . ....oonenes 4
Test Equipment Required...................- 1
Test ProcedUre. . . cvovvvoiienoenas s 4
eat Set-UpL .. .o e c R 1
Test Signal Generator. . ................co--- 1
Voltmeter Requirements, AC................. 1



: Ede?
GRRBAL AL L 30 svisivad
) . 208 mmjr T HBiss -
R :F! i\m s SR ’%emsam.!
: v in Tead .amsﬂ soiedd :
S ey ‘ 2 B o S 3 - w3 s
Yﬁmﬁ fg‘:ﬁ&miﬁh{- S © TR ‘m;,;s&‘tni ,msmmf‘ﬂ‘ EOANNA
AT s kg -8 : L o f‘_'mmmn’"?anamg
'rav?ﬁ-?ff I eldmeseriit] bos Ueimagh
= Hed ffﬁﬁfdz.u Aitastbad lewk -
R ‘, Bosanol wris e
e R 2:79.::' 39 waﬂrﬂmaﬁ >
vhadl aga,,.fz',z%. Cincihel fevuh T s
voa¥0 m&..,m;é J W» m,mwn{ ;

el ;jaai‘ ;‘an.@ Jaaa ml\a;z
'smmﬁqmm
ﬁ"m seinlA
Izmaw SRS
'. iS00 Spd saBgisg0)
calasss ugousrants
2 -.‘im‘T PESOTS 74 380
et (.0; Py '. g 'r*ssM 30

."v-.'-:»\,avm

v

%,

|

g
.
iy

L2
i
]

&

- i

S5 D Ot e

e




